Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| JIT Technologies, Inc. | 11/01/2004 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Illinois Tool Works Inc. | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3600 West Lake Avenue | | |
| City: | Glenview | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60026 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 60521766 |
| Patent Number: | 6523949 |
| Patent Number: | 6067103 |
| Patent Number: | 6049347 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-616-5600

Email: srose@leydig.com

Correspondent Name: Seth A. Rose

Address Line 1: 180 North Stetson, Two Prudential Plaza

Address Line 2: Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-6780

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Seth A. Rose

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent Assignment -- US JIT patents 230989#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015355 FRAME: 0540

500011901

605217

CH \$160.00

source=Patent Assignment -- US JIT patents 230989#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment -- US JIT patents 230989#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment -- US JIT patents 230989#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment -- US JIT patents 230989#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 015355 FRAME: 0541

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a corporate entity established under the laws of the State of North Carolina, United States, and having a principal place of business at 209-B West Hanover Road, Graham, North Carolina, 27253, United States (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the present sole and exclusive owner of the United States patents and patent application listed on the attached "Schedule A" (hereinafter collectively "the Patents and Patent Applications") and the inventions disclosed therein;

AND WHEREAS, ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC., a corporate entity established under of the laws of the State of Delaware, United States, and having a principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois, 60026, United States (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications and the inventions disclosed therein;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the inventions, whether presently claimed or not, in the U.S. and in every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patents and other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, National phase applications, including petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the invention, and the patents, extensions, or derivations thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon, and all rights in and to any patent or similar property right issuing there from, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue U.S. patents to the

Page 1

above-mentioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment document.

Upon said consideration, Assignor conveys to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the inventions in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such applications the date of the U.S. applications (or any other applications on the inventions) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

AND Assignor hereby agrees to do such things and to execute such further lawful documents and other instruments as may be necessary to perfect legal, registered and recorded title to Assignee in and to the Patent and the inventions disclosed therein; and all rights in and to any applications for patent or similar legal right, anywhere in the world, relating to the subject matter of the Patent and the inventions disclosed therein, whether now pending or later filed; and all rights in and to any patent or similar property right issuing there from.

AND Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this Assignment document set forth herein, and that Assignor will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making applications for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, reexamined, and National phase patents of the U.S. or of any and all foreign countries on the inventions, and in enforcing any rights or chooses in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and shall inure to the benefit of the assigns and

| legal representatives of all parties hereto. | | |
|---|-----|--------|
| THIS ASSIGNMENT shall be valid and effective as of this | 151 | day of |

NOVEMBER , 2004.

Subscribed, sworn to and executed at Graham, North Carolina, United States:

JIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC (Assignor)

My Commission expires: 11.02.2008

Name: David. F. Laughlin

Title: President

CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| GRAHAM | COUNTY OF: GULFORD |
|---|---|
| NORTH CAROLINA |) |
| ASSIGNMENT document of the certify and affirm that Davi personally appear before more more than the certification of the certification | ly authorized to administer oaths within the jurisdiction in which this was executed on behalf of JIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. do hereby IF. Laughlin being known to me or being made known to me, did and in my presence set his hand to this ASSIGNMENT document NOVEMBER, 2004, and acknowledged to me that he arposes stated therein. |
| Subscribed and sworn before | e me: (signature) Name: MARY B. JOHNSON |
| OPO COUNT | |

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents and Patent Applications Assigned from JIT TECHNOLOGIES, INC. to ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS, INC.

| Patent No. (App. No.): | Filed: | <u>Title:</u> | <u>Issued:</u> |
|---------------------------|-------------------|--|------------------|
| 6,523,949 (09/510,691) | February 23, 2000 | Variable Image Printing Using Ink Jet Printer | December 4, 2002 |
| 6,067,103 (09/124,705) | July 29, 1998 | Apparatus and Process For Variable Image Printing On Tape | May 23, 2000 |
| 6,049,347 (08/956,729) | October 23, 1997 | Apparatus For Variable Image Printing On Tape | April 11, 2000 |
| (60/521,766) | July 1, 2004 | Method For Application of RFID Inlays | |